

No. 22-417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY METZGAR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.A. PLUMBERS AND STEAMFITTERS
LOCAL NO. 22 PENSION FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL R. BRICE
BLITMAN & KING LLP
443 North Franklin Street,
Suite 300
Syracuse, NY 13204

JULES L. SMITH
Counsel of Record
BLITMAN & KING LLP
16 West Main Street, Suite 500
Rochester, NY 14614
(585) 232-5600
jlsmith@bklawyers.com

Counsel for Respondents

317157



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings in the District Court	14
C. Proceedings on Appeal.....	16
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S CORRECT DECISION WAS CONSISTENT WITH ALL OTHER FEDERAL COURTS.....	18
II. PETITIONERS’ PURPORTED CIRCUIT CONFLICT DOES NOT MATTER FOR THIS ACTION.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aracich v. Bd of Trs.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169877 (S.D.N.Y. September 20, 2022)	21
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	24
<i>Chavis v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 486 Pension Plan</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54838 (D. Md. 2020) . . .	20, 21
<i>Cottillion v. United Refining Company</i> , 781 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2015) <i>cert denied</i> (577 U.S. 871)	2, 27
<i>Dooley v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1447 (7th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Hein v. FDIC</i> , 88 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Herman v. Cent. States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 423 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Systems, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maltese v. Nat’l Roofing Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171403 (N.D. W. Va. 2016)	15, 20
<i>Meakin v.</i> <i>California Field Ironworkers Pension Trust</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6233 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 774 Fed. App’x 1036 (9th Cir. 2019) . . .	15, 18, 19 23, 24
<i>Meckes v. Cina</i> , 75 A.D.2d 470 (4th Dept. 1980)	21
<i>Oster v. Barco of California Employees’ Retirement Plan</i> , 869 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Roganti v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 786 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Shopmen’s Local Union No. 527 Pension v. T. Bruce Sales, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8673 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	25
<i>Sims v. American Postal Workers Acc. Ben. Association</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124555 (D.N.H. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 13-2246 (1st Cir. Aug. 6, 2014)	25
<i>Stewart v. National Shopmen Pension Fund</i> , 730 F.2d 1552 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wetzler v. Illinois CPA Society</i> , 586 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 26
26 U.S.C. § 403(a)	13
26 U.S.C. § 403(b)	13
26 U.S.C. § 408(k)	13
26 U.S.C. § 408(p)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	16
 Other Authorities	
DOL Opinion Letter 77-07 (April 4, 1977)	11
Internal Revenue Service Notice 2007-69	9
Internal Revenue Service Notice 2020-68	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Internal Revenue Service Private Letter Ruling 201147038	7, 14
Internal Revenue Service Revenue Procedure 2019-19	13
Internal Revenue Service Revenue Ruling 71-437	6
Internal Revenue Service Revenue Ruling 74-254	6
 Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.401-1(b)(1)(i)	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-4	27
